

No. 17-6073

United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

ROBERT DEMETRIUS BARNES,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

B. MASTERS, Warden,
Respondent-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Erica Hashimoto
Director
Counsel of Record

Anjali Parekh Prakash
Supervising Attorney

Jennifer Safstrom
Carlton Tarpley
Student Counsel

Georgetown University Law Center
Appellate Litigation Program
111 F Street NW, Suite 306
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9555
applit@law.georgetown.edu

Counsel for Robert Barnes

December 1, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. THE GOVERNMENT WAIVED ALL ARGUMENTS EXCEPT THE NARROW ISSUE RAISED UNDER 18 U.S.C. § 3585, WHICH FAILS ON ITS MERITS 2

A. This Court Should Not Address the Government’s Newly Raised Arguments 2

B. 18 U.S.C. § 3585 Does Not Preclude Mr. Barnes’ Fully Concurrent Sentence 4

II. THE SENTENCING COURT HAD AUTHORITY UNDER § 5G1.3(c) AND 18 U.S.C. § 3584 TO RUN MR. BARNES’ SENTENCE CONCURRENTLY WITH THE ENTIRE DURATION OF HIS STATE SENTENCE..... 10

III. THE SENTENCING COURT INTENDED MR. BARNES’ FEDERAL SENTENCE TO RUN FULLY CONCURRENT FROM THE START OF HIS STATE SENTENCE AND EXPLICITLY INVOKED ITS § 5G1.3(c) AUTHORITY 18

A. The Sentencing Court’s Choice of Language in Framing the Issue Supports a Fully Concurrent Sentence under § 5G1.3(c) 20

B. Defense Counsel Requested Mr. Barnes’ Federal Sentence Run Concurrent with the “Decade and a Half” He Was Serving on the State Sentence and the Government Did Not Oppose That Request..... 22

C. The Sentencing Court’s Final Oral and Written Order Supports a Fully Concurrent Sentence to Run from the Start of the State Sentence25

D. Sentencing Courts Have Flexibility and Discretion in the Language and Methodology They Employ to Impose a Fully Concurrent Sentence.....26

CONCLUSION30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 453 (1991) | 18 |
| <i>In re Under Seal</i> , 749 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2014) | 3 |
| <i>Liberty Corp. v. NCNB Nat. Bank of S.C.</i> , 984 F.2d 1383 (4th Cir. 1993) | 4 |
| <i>Muth v. United States</i> , 1 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 1993) | 3 |
| <i>Rios v. Wiley</i> , 201 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2000) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Ruggiano v. Reish</i> , 307 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2002) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Secret v. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 2016 WL 5539582 (D.N.J. Sept. 29, 2016) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Ashford</i> , 718 F.3d 377 (4th Cir. 2013) | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Brannan</i> , 74 F.3d 448 (3d Cir. 1996) | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Cutler</i> , 36 F.3d 406 (4th Cir. 1994) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Dorsey</i> , 166 F.3d 558 (3d Cir. 1999) | 6, 17 |
| <i>United States v. Fermin</i> , 252 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2001) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Flores</i> , 616 F.2d 840 (5th Cir. 1980) | 9, 10 |
| <i>United States v. Jones</i> , 233 F. Supp. 2d 1067 (E.D. Wis. 2002) | 5, 12 |
| <i>United States v. Margiotti</i> , 85 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 1996) | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Massenbarg</i> , 564 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2009) | 4 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>United States v. McLean</i> , 1989 WL 5457 (4th Cir. Jan. 13, 1989) | 8, 9, 10 |
| <i>United States v. Mosley</i> , 200 F.3d 218 (4th Cir. 1999) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Saldana</i> , 109 F.3d 100 (1st Cir. 1997) | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Whiteley</i> , 54 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 1995)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Wiley-Dunaway</i> , 40 F.3d 67 (4th Cir. 1994)..... | 12 |
| <i>Williams v. Ozmint</i> , 716 F.3d 801 (4th Cir. 2013)..... | 4 |
| <i>Witte v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 389 (1995)..... | 16 |

STATUTES

| | |
|------------------------|---------------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 3553 | 1, 10, 11 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3568 | 9 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3584 | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3585 | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3624 | 19 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2241 | 1, 3 |

RULES

| | |
|------------------------|---|
| 4th Cir. R. 32.1 | 8 |
|------------------------|---|

REGULATIONS

| | |
|--------------------------|----|
| 28 C.F.R. § 570.21 | 19 |
|--------------------------|----|

GUIDELINES

U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL § 5G1.3(c) (U.S. SENTENCING
COMM’N 1994) 15, 28

U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL App. C, Amend. 535 (U.S.
SENTENCING COMM’N 1995) 15

U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL § 5G1.3 (U.S. SENTENCING
COMM’N 2002) *passim*

U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL § 5G1.3(c) app. n. 3(E) (U.S.
SENTENCING COMM’N 2003) 28

U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL § 5G1.3(c) app. n. 4(E) (U.S.
SENTENCING COMM’N 2016) 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Concurrent Sentences, BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed. 1990) 13

Sutherland Statutory Construction § 46:6 (7th ed. 2016) 14
